


Goneration 

1. 

2. 

IIOPKIRK · FAMILY HISTOHY 
Nn.me 

John' ll. Believed to have ,noved fro~ -Germeny to Scotlnnd 
' . 

John H. Probably live~ in RoxburGhohiro ncor Edinborouch 

lt'i!lio.m H • . Lived in Cowolo.nd, · Cronntoun, Uidlothi[\n 

Aloxvnder H~ Second son· of #2. He lived in Leith 
. / 

Frnncis H. Second son of #3. He went to Glnscow at 17 ye~rc of ~EO nftor 

the dea~h of hie fnther. lle apprtn ticed ao a tn.i lo r witl: 'Ihor.1oo Pollok. 

He wos v.dmitt~d _as a Freeman. on 18th. Apr1~, 1704. He ·morried Nnry Pat0rson 

dauchter of John PQterson, . a prominent bueineesm~n in Glasco~. Pnterson 
. \ . ' . 

was a Deacon ~t the Incorporat1on of WriGhts in 1686 and Bailie of the 

City in 1688. Hi~ relationshi~ td 'Francis wos of eroat help. Francia 

-involved himself. ih . public works. In 1705 ho \'Jno elected Collector of th() 

Incorporf.t tion. E_von t~ally he became a Deli con in 1713 (\ t tlla CC\rly D co 0 f 

36. In 1714 he ~-ras elected Water· Duilio-, t t ~e follo\"Jinc yonr 'Irenourcr of 

City· ond tho next year -Bailie of Gorb~ls. 
I , . 

5. Thomos Firot and only sur~ivine son qf #4. Borri 1712 Died 1~81 

Fr~ncis Died 1720 · 

6 • . 

6 A • . 

6 D. 

Died 1721 
Thonas matriculated at the Glasgow University in 1728. In 1734 ho \"J1' D 

entered a Horchant Burc;eso and Guild Brother n.s ol<~cet non of lJin f r t hor-. 

lie whs a larco property owner in and aroung Glnoc;o1.'..-. Ile \~Jr.' n one c f 26 

oricinnl partners of 1 the Glasgow Ar~s Dnnk. Jlc mnrried Eliznboth s~ollio 

\":hose ruther Wtls an important businessr.:fln. '1 hrou ;_ h his rnnrrio.co he c ... ·rno 

into possosoion of Dalboth end Trongate proportieo. In 1777 ho nccuirod 

a beautiful mansion in tho Trongnte which hn.d boon built in 1750. 'lh:to ~r1n 

the · f&·mily residonco in winter while they resided r.t DL•.lbeth :tn ouE:ricr. 
. ' 

There io an oxc dllent view df the in Fairbnirn'~ Relicri of Old Glrncow . 

There \'Jo!re vv.luable scams of coul on Dalbeth pror;erty ·~·Jhtch undoubtcd}.y 

added to his prosperty. 

l~mes I Born 1750 Diod 1835 
Thomao II Nevor ·mnrr1ed 

Barbara , Elizabeth, r~ary 

Jam<HJ rn~ triculuted at Glaot;o\"1 Univor~i t y in 1762. Ho W~G f'.ppo:' .. ntocl l Trcn-
. ' 

snrer c f tr.e City in 178~. He. did .r.2uch in 1£iG lifo t ime t1 .. ir"lp~Jove t ho 

city lind bcncfi t 1 tn inha_bi tants. He ·w<. E3 o !•Drtn cr nt vnriouo tj_ __ .ao c f 

tJ ' e mcrchont fir:Jo of Jl\mos Ho pkirk & Co., Ho ~ J-;;irl~ i ;ccall Rf Co., Ho p!~irk 

Cunnin-chnm " Co., Findlny, H.dipltirk & Co. of J_.Jconnrdto \";n, ljf'rylnnc, U.s.A. 

Spicro, Bo~"Jpn_n s, Co. ( soo encloaod xerox) 

I 
( 



PAP.E II 
6.cont. JP.r.les \IC<o without ,doubt a prominent, vJcnlt!Jg rnor.tbor of fil£1nr·o~" r.;oc:'.et.,r. 

Th(' follo•li"!in c; wnc .publishod in ·tho so.vnnnnh , <~oorcin norH.Jpn:por of 10 12 

"At tho last mooting of the Chamber of Commerce of Glaccou ve undcretnnd 

a co mmittee compo oed of tho followinc c ontlonon wc1o , rrointod to c onc1dcr 
I 

end rO!)Ort . WhD t stops OUGht to be taken Upon t~l O C. nproo C hinc OJ~r~irn t:i .. ~}n 

of the E~st India Compeny• a Chartei· , tho.t thnt ir.1t?lcnse field of cor.tmorc ~. 

miGht be opened to individut\l enterprise and copitnl of - t . o mcrchnats of 

tho morchnn ts or this country in the a o.rno uny thn t it ht'.n fo r n l ong time 

been---. r~oscrs. Kirmvn •. Finlay, Jo.mes ~enninon, Jf1F.l0S : : oY;k~rk ----·" 

In 1764 he rna~ried Chriotihn Glassford. They hod 3 oans nnd 3 dnuchtorc. 

They lived ~t Dulbeth. Ho added to o.nd pre:ctically rebuilt t11e rnvnsion. 

lie ~os essentially a merchant, an i~portor on d exporter of cenorel nerch-

·'v.ndise. Ho O\"Jned large entates in ' the Eo.nt Indies o.nd fou cl"' t f or freedom 

of the cluvoo there thOU6h it co.ot him hnlf hio fortune. Ho \7Pn l f'rt:; o.::!.y 

rocponsi hlo f >r t · o buildinr; of the Old Bo.ronj• Church nnd rcrrcson to d t ho 

c ,nt;recntion nt tho General Aescr.:tbly. In 1324, nftcr l~O yenre of aorvico 

he ru..\ s r;ivon o. hcndccrno · r:;i~t of silvorplote ir.. E1cknor:lc(~~of1ont of hio v. luod 

services. 'Iho To\·:n Council contributed to this Gift, ~, corrnlimcnt cclc1:.>M 

p(~id. {We mc:.y hnve some of thio silver). He v:::1a t he loot :;ornon to be 
I 

buried in tho crypt of Glasgow Cathedrnl. 

7. Thomas III Born 1785 Die{~. ·1841 

q A. John GlnGoford 

7B J~mc~ II 
7 Th.ort!\s n1o triculn tod at Glasgo\·! Uni veroi ty in 1799. Ile ~nrtici v: ~ to <, vor;..~ 

little :ln buhinooo ·but devotod hio tirr:o l1nc· t n lcntf'i t r ) t !· e r.tntly of lJot !" ny 

nne! lo.ter to li thoghetphy. He YftS part fo t nd f~r nne~ for mn~ty yours Vice Prcnidc-nt 

of the nn ture.l History Sooiety of Glnocow. He Cl' t n locuo<. \·:ell ovc.r 1., OUO 

plr·ntA ) f tlie Clyde t\roa and formed o. colloctinn of 20C0nntivo nnd c~otic 

s ·pecimens. The£H3 JJCre civen to form t he bnnio of collection o f neri Bote.nic 

Gnrdono in <'losco\',, in 1818. We have n nr.wll leather bound book l~otin:_· tho 

!llr.\nts d0ri~ ted b...r him and his brothor1
, Jfll110q. In 18 12 he 1-:nn olcctc (, ,., F0llor1 

of t he Linnoa n Society tlnd 1835 Gle.ocov.r u. con forroc" r~n ! im_ t he (1C[: I 00 of 

LL.D. Ho wns olso a ncmber of the J..~nssnchuoct to Jl rtic t.l ttD:>[ 1 Boc.:toty r nd 

other lonr-r..o d bodioq. He would tr·avel nnyr;l.ol c J n t11o r.rc. ~ J.d to c o)~ 1cct rr xo 

plvnts. After 1830 he fWD rarely nt D[llboth. 'lho city rJ~ fJ (''UCI'o: · · l:inc tll!r
1 

hiG. c;[lrdc n ·:on cone. In 1831 ho wno -livir.~ :Ln : ~.:: J.oncb1~ r_:h rnd tl!cn i~1 

Hot!:cnny. Gor Cl ti r:to he w0s incnc;o d in u Goolcr;:tc r· l St, rvo: o f Ircl l' n(~ .:•nd 

finnlly cettled in bclfDct t".ihere diod. Ilo m.:: r rio<.1 Ar ncG Pe rl: nd l l lJ.d h~·d t r;o 

sono nnd oix d[lu:.::l:tors. I 'uoliove hio donc :~ nd( ntr sti. 1 live in Ir~J.: · n<l. 
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PAFE III 

P; A John Gl~sGford, second of JE'mes I m•Jrried Jesr-ie II .- mj. l ton, h :·<1 cnc 

dnuch ter, I s o lJclln. One of his s a ns, Hen!'y Gl ,, ;. cfol:·d , c : . o t0 C[l n~' C.: \ 

to visit JDmes Dnd Jescie r:nd died in Kin c; Gton in 181t2 of Snc llpox. He 

hnd t rJo olde r brothers, J nmcs v nd H~mil ton. It is th ~; u cht t!l : ~ t both nicd 

unmv.rried. 

7 B Jt -r.'lee II 

'Il :ird son of Jnmoc I mntriculntcd Dt GJ.nr;r;on UniVc 1 .sit ~:r in 1G16rnd crr. d­

U8tc<l. oit!i LL.B. in 1826. He ca.me to CDnndc.. in 1834 v;ith his \'Fife [lnd 

two children, Christian nnd James III. James l9nrnef to wnlk while on 

the ship. We have his Christm:hge; mug. A di[)ry he lt.c!)t YJ} ile crossi nG t l. c 

Atla ntic is in our posGession. Unfortunn tely it on de \'.'i th [li ri Vr\l in 

Canad[l . 'Ihcy settled in o~'k.Ville, outsi0.o 'Ioronto r:l1 Cl e g:·· ry .Anno, n~) rbnrn 

IsGbelle Ielen were born. They mcved to Toronto in 181t0 rihcre nnotl 1cr 

duushter Jessie was born but lived only c fc ~ dnys. From Toron to t h ey 

moved to Kingston Tihero another dauGhter Kctie ~c o born in 1n42. J crnos 

't1E\G em;Jl oyed by the Co.nadion Government n.s Assistc_l t Secr· ot:-r~· We nt. 

Kines ten \'/OS t:.en t . e Capi tnl of Canfldr\ . Ph on the c ve t nmen t r.1ovod to 

~ ! on tre('.l they nen t \'Ji th ond Frnnl{ Wc?.s bor-n thoro in 1845. Jlo died in 

'l'oronto 1.n 1851. Jrunes rront bRck to Kinc;stcn. LnurP bas born in 18Lt-8. 

She \'!Ds tho writer of n letter to her ncpho ~·: , llrrry Kj_ncs IIo _ _. l:irk, from 

which so:~ e of this informR tion cor1en. JD.ck rif' r born in 1 [' 50 rnd Ilnrry in 

1851. At ithis tir-10 it io believed th&t the GOVernment rwd.c it cun:::'nlsory 

fer nll tho Sccr l t ... ties to run for Pt rlinment • .1\n Jomcn d::.d n o t \':ish to 

do so he too~ the ap~ointmcnt of Collector of Custc~o nt Kincotcn ~hich 

position he held until his dcoth in 1R59.Ile nr s nn irn)ortvnt fi : uro in 

society. He WBS one of tho Founders nnd Sccrotf.1ry of the Po~rd of tho 

Kinc;ston Gcnernl Ilospitol. He never nr[lctioor. hi.s rr8fc~cicn in Cv.nndc. 

His dnuGhter, LDurD., \"lriteG th0t this wns "Becr.'ur;c of the crude W<'Y in 

~hich at th~t time the courts nero conducted end the abusive l~neuoce the 

la\·;yero used to each other". 

7C Bo.rbe-ra 

Eldest douGhtcr of Jnmes I She mnrried L'" uro.!1ce Jfj_ll o.nd h[ld ten dcuehtoro 

s.nd thrc e sons. She die cl in 1833 n t nco d 1~0 ycr r c. 

7D Anne vnd Innbella Both dice unMarried. 

8 Jn~cs III Born 1832 Died 1889 
CuriouGly I l~n ·· w vc :·y li ttlc of him e:-~cc _, t t lu' t ho ·:n ~· my hunb: nd' ~ c r:' nd 

fn.thor. He (l!)nnrcntly ncnt to Scotl~' n6 c nd lcrr·nod. t ho c.hl'9[d.l~G tucinccn 

rJith his Uncle l.,[·uroncc v;ho hrd one ~· f tho l[lr i~OGt r,hin-buiJdin t~ buninocc 

in c;lDnco·,:; . He rQturncr to Y..in[)ston, r.l: ' rriocl t ·ncl hr ' 1 ct Jc .:· ot n , chiJdr '"' n. 
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8 'There n ro 10 o f t his GGnern tion burj_cd in Cr.t nrn.um Ccn:otery but nor:o <' rc 

9 

10 

pro b [': bly hin bro t t ers' children. I kno w tlu ~ t one dn uc;h tot· r.1c.rri cd D F'rr se r 

o nd moved to Ca liforniu. Her son, Kirk Fr[1 ser, li vin ~ in t .1 e Se n Fcrn~' ndo 

Va lley took us for a dny's tour o f t he Los Ancelos area n t ou t 1958. Lr urn , 

born in 18Lr.8, live c1 with her brother Ha rry until his r.-1 ~l.rrio ce. She then 

teucht at Bisho p Strach~n School, a privat~ girl's school in Toronto. It is 

still in e~d- ~~ to :1 ce. II or broth or. Hnrry soerr.s to bo t l1o ou tot[' r,.di nr; membe r of 

this c;ono;.1!'D.tion. Ile went to a pr.thvate boys ocho ol in GPlt, Cnt. , nc~ fr om there 

to a position in tho Post Office in Ottaw.., . He rose to be Pr j_ ' ~ to Soc. to 

seven Hin5_stcrs of t he Cror;rn. He becHme It ts pcctor : f Post Cffi cc st Strn tfo r cl 

Ont. In 1907 he mnrried Frida Margaret Moree n. They ha d cn e c.! i l d, J~ nc s . 

When I knen him he vrRs Oreanist at the Ca thc cJ.r c. J. ::i.n Pe t crbor.o u c h, Cnt. Hen 

never merriec .. . lie died in Toronto. 

Hc.~ rrv Kinos Ho d ·drk Born 1889 Died 1938 
This t•u, n riy husb;1nd 1 s fnther. I never kne r.r 111 m n s he di e d t ;:io y o :~ rc before 

\'.e were morried. I know nothiJJ of his educ n ti :m. I hc ve n fco l:i_n :_; t iw t t Lc 

family hP <~ bocor.'l e i :~1 poverished 0 nd tha t t he bo y s n cnt to \'Jr r .c nn s ~H n nn they 

finished '-:ublic hir;h school. He married Rive Reine Ste cr.tc. nn. He r;orke d for 

the Bo.nk of Non treo.l in variouo parts o f On t c rio t 1 nc~ Nove' Sco tl n. . Hio bro thor 

FrPnk, nlso YJorke d. for the smnme bunk in Ott( 1r:rl . He never l;·!r.r ried. !Ij_s Diete r , 

Jessie, livod r~·ith him. When the:i::,r sister, Bolly, die d ~·.ith her h cb['.u d. j_n 

an l1Ccident, Frank e.nd Jessie ado p ted thej.r dr~uchter, B0.rb r rP. Hc::r brother 

\"; : ·. r ~ taken by the v;illinms fv.rnily. As fnr us I h.nor.r there r,rore no r.w le procc.. ny 

of this r;c nerv..tion except my husbnnd. The J n r.ics in th:t s r.c ner:.~ ti ~· n died n t 18 

J~mes Frnnc1o SteBmnnn HoDkirk of ty ·nhcid. 

Born in 1915 in Strntford, Ontario. Died 19oLf nt DPlbcth .Fnrrr1, Wol ford 'l'or:n-

shin , Ont. 

lte nn B ~ n only child. Attended Kine's Colloc e School in Windsor, Novo Scotia 

Attended Dnlhousie University in Ilnlifa x, Novn Scotin. Grrdua to ~ in 1938 with 

H. D. After n ye nr of internship in Hv.lifox he ''Jcnt to Ch0ri t y Hospi t c. l in 

Clevelvnd 1 Ohio. This is where we met. Inn s a nur s e o t t ho t hos~itn l. r~ nrmc 

wn o Virginia Kilroy. While in Clevela nd the World ~r r II bra~~ nut ~ n ~ J~~e s 

returned to c~no da ~nd joined the Cana dir n Army ~ n ~ ~~ G t r0nG fcrred t < the 

HoyD-1 CLlnndi ':'. n Aj_r Force I-1edico l Service. In .So .. tcr.l bo r 191~0 I joined } :lr:1 in 

!Ir. l:Lfax a nd rJc v.rere r.wrried. He served in Cr·n n cln unt:LJ. 1 94Ll- r;hon he v:r· s , .~ ctod 

to n bor1bo r st<'- tion n t \'1'ombleton, Yorl-;:o l·Jirc . A tcr t i·.o e n d 8 f t h\' i."J[' n -..~· o moved 

t o r-:ontro[' l r:hore he interned for r .nother throe J'C l" rs. r:c t lO VOrt to BoG to n,I ~ns; . 
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IO cont. in July 1948 nho r c he had n fellO\"H3hip e t t llc Nr1 o r· l•c hu oc tt o Gcnernl Ilo o!J . 

o.nd Hnrvnrd Uni vcroi ty. After one yenr \'1C ro turned to lio n t ronl nnd ho 

wan tcl:cn on tl~ e staff of the Royol Vic t orin Hospi t~l o s o. surgeon 

s :,eci .. lizing in thyroid. He we1s a member of r.w,ny illustrous societies 

in tho United States and CLnada. In 1964 while weckendincr at our hobby 

farm, Dalbeth Farm, He died of a heart attack. Unfortuna tely it wnn before 

coronary heart bypnnses were perfected. 

11. J/\J~ES DOUGLAS PETJ<,HIIO PKI RK Born 1943 in Jlnlif[\x. Died 1959 Pn C1 rocul t 

of a brain injury suffered in n skiinG nccide~t in tho Lnurontiens. 

11 B Thon [1.s Edwo.rd Glnssford Born 191~6 in Hon trenl. 

Tom ho o [1 B. Comm. degree. NO\'l \"Jorkn for Darclnys Br' nk in To ron to. Ile 

was r;,arried in 1987 to Gail Cnrleton LL.D. Sho is with the lec;D-1 dept. 

of The Toronto-Do~inion Bank. They live in Toronto. They hnve no children. 

11C. John Gavin Alexander Born 1949 in Booton. 

John nlo:J is n Comr.1erce ern dun te. He io Cor.m;orcif11 J..o r' nf> 0 ff:£!. er n t tl:e 

Toronto-Doninion Bnnk in Barrie, Ont. nbout 50 ~ilon nortJ1 of Toronto. 

He wns mnrried in 1990 to JeRn Hiers. llo children. Since shab :be ~~ 

di vorcoe \'lith 2 ndul t sons 1 t is unlil"=.olythn t there \'Jill be nny ch:tldrc n . 

It looko no thouGh this is the end of this brr, nch of tho fr'.m:Lty. 

I·iy present husbo.nd • HnJ:wcll Pearson Nnrt~·n • is r', r-c tired Gcnernl of tho 

Royal C0nndian Air Force. 

I npolo~izo for my typinc. Porhnps someone in your fnmily nill do it 

1}roperly. 



James Hopkirk, of Dalbeth, my Grandfather, beloneed to tl ·o Merchants 

House of Glaseow and had large estates in tho Eo.st Indies, He four.;ht hnrd 

for the freedom on the slaves there, though it cost him half his fortune. 

He was born in 1749, married Christian Glassford in 1784, died in 1835 and 

was the last person who was buried in the Crypt of Glasgow Cathedral. His 

wife died in 1839, her last surviving fauehter, Aunt Anne, having ~iod a 

year before. Thomas their eldest son was an F.M.O.(?)~ Jle hnd n lnrgc 

botanic garden at Dalbeth and published some works c~ botany, vnd l~ter 

presented all his specimens to the City of Glasgow o.s a nccleus for t i.e 

Glasgow Botanical Gardens. He afterwards went over to Irel~nd and died there 

in 1741. I ~..now he had two children, Christian and Frank. l1y mother toa!d me 

that they . heard that some of his children had come to America but we never 

heard anything more about them till sometime after my brother's Harry's 

death when two young cirls who had come out from Ireland durins tJ1o World 

war and \"ere living with a friend near To ron to, phoned to ask if 've were 

any· relation of Jameo Hopkirk of Dalbeth. They said they were granddauehtors 

of Thomas Ilopkirk fof Belfast, Ireland. Frida o.sked tlem and their hosteso 

to come and have tea with us one Sunday afternoon. They came end seeMed 

very nice young girls. We esked them to co~e aeain and see us wten they were 

in the city but t ey never came and we heard no more about them. They were 

under the i~pression that Dalbeth property was entailed ond that t 11 cy should 

have had something from . it, but we knew it was not ent~iled. 

The second sori, John Glassford, married Jessie HPmilton who predccelsod 

him. He died in 1859 a few months before my father, leavinG one dv.uclrter, 

Isabella. One of his sons, llenry Glassford cnmc out to Canndn to visit ~Y 

father and mother in 1841 and died there in Kineston of Smallpox in 1842. 
There were t\lliO older brotl!erc, James and Tier~ilton, but I th:Lnk the,;; both 

died unmarried. My brother Harry was called Ilenry Glnnsford efter hie cousin 

of whom my father and mother had both been very fond. I think it WDG in 1882 

that your uncle IIarry at cousin Isabella's invitation ond I t jnk at her 

exrense naid his first visit to the old country. She ulanneu oll his itin-
• J . -

erary so that he might see Rs much ns possible durinc limited tino. At her 

death she left him some money, jewcllry, and siiverplqte. 

Grnndpapa had seven daughters of whom only tuo vere married, Eliznbeth 

and Barbara. Elizabeth ·narried a Mr. Smith but died soon o.ftcr, lenvine one 

• 



James Hopkirk, of Dalbeth, my crandfa ther, belonced to t} ·o Merchants 

House of Glasgow and had large estates in tho Ev.st Indies, He fou cht hnrd 

for the freedom on the slaves there, though it cost him half hin fortune. 

He was born in 1749, married Christian Glassford in 1784, died in 1835 and 

was the last person who was buried in the Crypt of Glasgow Cathedral. His 

wife died in 1839, her last surviving fauehter, Aunt Anne, having died a 

year before. Thomas their eldest son was an F.M.O.(?). lie had a large 

botanic garden at Dalbeth and ~ublished some works c~ botany, vnd lDter 

presented all his specimens to the City of Glasgow v.s a necleus for t i.o 

Glasgow Botanical Gardens. He afterwards went over to Irelend and diad there 

in 1741. I know he had two children, Christian und Frank. N.y motl:ier toa!d me 

that they .heard that some of his children had come to America but we never 

heard anything more about them till sometime after my brother's Harry's 

death when two young eirls who had come out from Ircle.nd durinc the World 

war and were living with a friend near Toronto, phoned to ask if we were 

any' relation of Jameo Hopkirk of Dalbeth. They eaid they were granddaughters 

of Thomas Hopkirk fof Belfast, Ireland, Frida nsked them and thoir hostesc 

to come and have tea with us one Sunday efternoon. They came end seeMed 

very nice young girls, We asked them to co~e ae~in and soe us ~ten they wcro 

in the city but t ey never came and we heard no more about them. They were 

under the i!llpression that Dalbeth property wns entailed and that t hey should 

have had something from . it, but we knevJ it v;o.s not ent[!.iled. 

The second sori, John Glassford, married Jessie Hemilton who predoceLsod 

him. He died in 1859 a few months before my father, let vinG one dnu clrter, 

Isabella. One of his sons, Henry Glassford came out to Canadn to visit r1y 

father and mother in 1841 and died there in Kineston of Smallpox in 1842. 
There were t\~~y·o older brotl!ere, James and Tter:.ilton, but I th:Lnk the ;:i both 

died unmarried. My brother Harry was called Ilenry Glassford after hie cousin 

of whom my father and mother had both been very fond. I t ll inlt it won in 1882 

that your uncle IIarry at cousin Isabella's invitation v nd I t ~ nk at her 

expense paid his first visit to the old country. She ~lanneu oll his itin­

erary so that he might see as much as possible durinc limited tine. At her 

death she left him some money, jewcllry, and siiverplnte. 

Grandpapa had seven dauehters of whom only tvo vore married, Eliznbeth 

and Barbara. Elizabeth ·narried a Mr. Smith but died soon after, lenvinc one 

• 
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dau6hter who died when o c hild. Barb~re. !~w.rricd Lnurcnco Hi ' 1 of Borl :· nnrk 

ond died lonvinc eleven childron, two of i'J horJ, J\nmc nnd J~etsy cnmc out to 

CanRdo. with their eldest brother Laurence to vi oi t r.1y f [\ t Jter end mo t ller when 

I wns o. bnby. Vle uned :flo hear from t:1ern occnnionr'll~.r 1.1 s l ·'n r; ['l O they } .. ivcd 

and when Susie Grah2.me01rs Writ;ht's aunt) wc o :tn t Lis coun.t !·y she useo to tell 

me about them. They lived i~ Glasgow with tr1o old ser-vants, who used to kee p 

them in order sometimes, but took ver crent c nro of them nevcrtheleso. They 

both died a good mDny years ago. 

Laurence, their ~ldest brother had )no c ±' tho lHreost shln ... buildinG 

bueiner:Jses in Port Glasgow e.nd it was v1i th hi.:1 your f~ther lenrned hie :pro­

fession and it was for his little dauehter, NinL., of whom he w2s very fond, thnt 

your sinter was named. After Aunt Barbara's death, her husband, L~urence Hill, 

me1rried a cousin or hin own, Harion Hill, by whom he hod one non nnd two 

daughters. The daughtei·.s married two brothers, Jcmen nnd HicJ ,ord GrPhr..me, 

whoso father hDd settled in Canada in VRu~h['tn TO\inship yenrs bfJforc, but cent 

his sons to the old country to be educated. James nnd bis wife, Janet, cettled 

nt i·1uirdrurn, in Vaue;han, his father's place nnd fe.rrr: cd. Hiche.rd Dnd Lottie 

settled in 'Ioron-to whore he practised law. It wr.s nt l1uirdru~YJ, tith t ' te Jt1r:co 

Grahame's thot I lived till her death, when his throe dnUGhtero, Merna, Lnura, 

and Ottiee(?) lived with us in Ottaw<.> for flvo yec..rc. Hy fnthor Jnmon woo 

the youngest child e.nd the Jrd son of James Ho:ukirk of D[ lbeth. He w~· s born 

in 1803 and came to Canada in 1834. He lfO s a writer to the Sicnot in Edinbur~h 

~.nd married Jessie Farquharson, daughter of Jo~n He.rc~ ic of Edinburgh ~-n 1330 

and came to Cannda in 1834 with two children, Christinn [111d JD.:""cs, 'l'hey were 

six weeks comine out. Your father learned to walk during the voyo. r;e. They 

settled in 0"'kvilla where your Aunts, f'~nry Anno nnd B~.rbn rv. Is .. bo1lc Jlolcn 

v:ere born but moved to Toronto in 1840, where another ccur;hter Jessie \'1L'o bQrn 

but only li•ved a few dn,/ s. From Toronto the y moved to Kincot ~- n v;hcre ~rour Aunt 

Kn tie lfJO. G born in 18lt2• I think 1 t was there the t n.~ f c tf:or firot t~ol;. Gov crn­

rnent em~loyment as Assistnnt SeczWent. ?!hen t;u; G :~ venllJ;J ent \·:co r: oved to l 'iont­

real they v:en t \Vi th it, and my brother Frank \'/D- o bonn there in 1845. He died 

in To ron to in 1857. I think the Govern non t v:vn t b.:t cl~ to K:i.n gston but I P.rr. not 

sure Rnywny, it unn \'!hen it t•:t:. n in Kinr~ston tlln t r:,y ft t her bo 1 ~ c~ t the ·nro"1crty 

en the forty-foot r:Jnd kno\·:n as V/oodnton, lds friend Frt ncis il:Lnc ·.:.c , l'lftc:r­

wards Sir Fre.ncis Hincks bought the a.dfoininc prO tlerty kno ;·:n ns [0i': C0urt, and 

Nr. Harrison, the As('istvnt Sec. E. and ~- clor;o fri e nd of mvp fnthcr bonctt n 

property on the o r positc oide of the forty f oot ro<: r1 , r.·hic11 .,r-s nfter'I.'JCl rd~ 

bought by Archio John r-.:nceoncll, tho father of my eret.~t frien d , C'Go rt_:ic l·inc­

donoll, cbhd Sir Jobn f-1[1.cdonnlds law pc;rtnor. Le.t c r t~1 o \~u vc rn "lcnt to1~. ll t it 

nnd turned it into a Tuberculosis Ho~pi tal. I t 1 lirJ~ it ,·.r[\ 8 while tho n -;vern-
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ment wns in Montrc. 1 that it wns made cornpulso~y for all tho Socrotnricn to 

run for P~rlinmon t. As my f D ther did not ,,d.nh to do so he took t l1 o a~) ~!Jo in tn'cn t 

of Collector of Custo~s at Kingston, which rnoi tion he hel~ till his dorth in 

1859. N.r. Ilt:,rrison nlso roci r.;ned hils SecretE'r~rnhi ~-, •""nd. \".'ont to 'loronto to 

practise 11is pro fession and later wao r nised to tl ;c Bench nne' m~.rried the 

widow of Colonel Footer, who had one son nnd t ri o dnur;htorc. 'Ihc elder dl'luchtcr, 

Mary married Thomac Morgan, and their dnu ch tcr is no w MY brot or IInrry's TiidoTI. 

The two families were alway s very close fri€~dc . 

I wno bern i n Kingston in 1848, and Jcck in 1850 !lo.rry in 1 f351, nnd I 

remember very \'Jell Vjhcn the Archie John r.:acd c- nnclls bour::;bt "Aberh[l llacJ,., c" 

and c urne to live opposite to us, t '1ey had two c l] ildrcn; Geore:tnP. , n yef1r 

youneer than myself fl.nd John Alext~nder, ·who c r~:n e Lot·~·Jcon t'lY t ,,·:o brotJ:cro , from 

that time we were insepnrnble playmates. Two or t hree ye~ro l~ tcr Sir John 

Nncdonnld's first \Yife died c.nd his r;on Hugh c vme to live i"iith hln Punt f :i r!.~ . 

Williamson , wife of Prof. Williamson of Queen's Collocc ~nd ~o hnd another 

constant playm~te. 

In 1857 or 1858 the new Custom Hot~ se e.t K~JF;oton \'U'n buiJ. t end r.: c no ved 

to town ond occu pied tho Collector's residence the now buildine. In 1859 my 

denr fn tl~er died on Oct the 15th and my mother took e sn:n ll liouoc en i:nrrio 

Stroet ~here we lived for sevcrnl years. When ~Y brother Jack nrc old enou c l1 

he wcs sent to Dr. Te,ssien Scheel in Galt. 'Ihe To.ooies he rJ co1~c to Oc.l~Yill.e 

about the semo time my father and mother did and had alwr : s boon wnrM friends. 

Jack did not cta y very l one; j.n Galt a year or tl!JO I thir..k then he c Dme l:ome 

Hnd went to the Gr~t1:~1er school in Kingston and Ho.rry v.: '.c sent to Cfll t v;here 

he remained till he WRS 16 when he went strnich t from scho ol to n ~osition 1! . 

the Post Office De l .. artt~·;ent, Ottav;a. He rose from ono position to anotLer nnd 

held positions as private Sec. with seven t·iinistorc of tho Cror;n, t .• er;in.J.i lG 

with JudGe Dunhim(?) e.n old friend of his fat hers o.nd fln o. lly i th Sir Alex. 

Campbell another old friend, who when he was civing up office cnve !larr y tho 

Post Office Inspectorship at Stratford where we lived for ten year". Then the 

London & Stratford di~tricts were united and Harry had to move to London. I 

thi11k that was in 1897. Harry married Eleanor M~ckerras in April 1899. She 

died in May 1900. Wo remnincd in London till Jrnrry ~ns su~errnnunted ~hen ~c 

moved to Toronto. 

In 1907 Harry married Frida ~1nrga~et norc['n, Our dc~.r l1o~. lie con tinuod 

to live \'Jith him. 11c.ry went to board Y!ith nndOLd fri ond , liisc 'Irci': f'!Hl I toolr. 

a position in the 13ishor> Strachan School. 
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There ore ot:.t.ll n numbor. of couc:tnn < !1r"t fir '·t ccurd.no . ·nco rc:ncvccl in 

Glnscor1 nnd other r:r\rtr; of Scotlrj no. Jiilln, '''ightr.. r1n~1 c t!1cr dcn(~cnd.,.ntr: of 

/\unt BD.rbr.rr~ nnd Lr-urence Hill. One younc rnnn, J r~m .io HilJ., Gft 3 in hc .. lcj ~ t 

c nme r;itl! Br. nri!\ht~r.io to 1; ~-:..y uo f.' Vi8i t \7h0n r:o ll1)cd :!..n I~~·ra.o r:o·;; Rincnton 

but he died l\ f0 \'1 :;oc.:~.rn J.ntor. Aunt Hnry uved to co.t·roc r.~~ !:e ":·.ith llnnj. o ,~:ntnon 

e 6re.nddnucl ~ ter of J\unt Borbt.,r~. fJ.here t';ere t wo siotern :t.ivinr; :i.n Glcnr:o·~·.~ hut 

ono of thcl:l died o.bou t tho ~c. rno tir:: e your Aunt 1I0ry c~i":d t'lH~. I br·,Jo onljr hr'd 

ono latter from Arnr.;ic educe. lJHt I know t ~.ore c,rc ct.:t ''-1 P nu~:bor nf W0 t cono 

end \'licht.n in GlP.cG-:.: r:. If y0 over go there ~·on r.:r.1y meet thct:l. 

Yonr crr.ndfrthor would. not tnko the neco r.t::ll rJ nte·~n to pc:-~ .. 4 t ~1 :i.m to 

proc t1~Ee hi n ··~rofocnion in Cnnt.tdl', bacouAG of tho crude rr.,y ir.. r:hich Pt tt~ t 
timft tho courto 't'Jor conductod ~1 nd f.t.buaivo J.r.nc;u:~~": c t ho l f' ·,.,..ycrn r~ocl t c e a ch 

other. 
Fern Vir s1nio. Hl'lrtyn, forr.erly Vir .r;ini:-· Lo1 \:L ·. ~ 1 d :1 n ~-.. t la~ ; ., t :1a nr .,... 

of tho (!Ut or of tl:.is lo:tCler t:.n it i~ not sicno(i . '!here dcon ::.nt eocrt t .) bo 

rny one buried in Cc t t1 rqui Cemetery who vv· e born in 1 .~ l;8. Pox h•· !'S nhc is 

buried elnc,;;hcra, 


